
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Standards 
Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  15 March 2021 Contact:  Karen Strahan 01392 382264 

Email:  karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021 
 
A virtual meeting of the Standards Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 
pm to consider the following matters. The livestream of the meeting can be viewed 
here. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 November 2021, previously 
circulated.  
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzNhMWRmN2UtZjBiYi00YTA3LTgyYmItZDIwNjYxNTc2ZDZh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228da13783-cb68-443f-bb4b-997f77fd5bfb%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b0735e0e-6faa-4f6a-91bb-917fd50284ca%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzNhMWRmN2UtZjBiYi00YTA3LTgyYmItZDIwNjYxNTc2ZDZh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228da13783-cb68-443f-bb4b-997f77fd5bfb%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b0735e0e-6faa-4f6a-91bb-917fd50284ca%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

4 New Model Code of Conduct Update (Pages 1 - 32) 
 

 Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/21/3) on the current position with the 
new model code of conduct, attached.  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

5 Standards Annual Report 2020/2021 (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

 In line with best practice the Committee has previously produced an Annual 
Report outlining the range of its activities and related developments during the 
year and identifying any issues for consideration or that might impact upon future 
arrangements.  The draft Annual Report for 2020/21 submitted for endorsement 
and publication is attached. 
  
The publication, independently, of an Annual Report by this Committee 
complements and gives rigour to the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
which it is required to publish separately on an annual basis. 
  
Recommendation: that the Annual Report for 2020/21 be approved and 
published. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

 STANDING ITEMS 
 

6 Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/21/9) on co-opted members’ attendance at 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings, monitoring 
compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework, attached.   
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7 Local Determination of Complaints  
 

 County Solicitor to report on complaints or allegations of a breach of the Council’s 
Members’ Code of Conduct received since the last meeting, if any.  
 

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 
NIL 



 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline ra
[...]
t of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




 

 

CSO/21/3 
Standards Committee  

23 March 2021  
 

New Model Code of Conduct Update 
 
Report of the County Solicitor 
 

Recommendation:   

 
(a) that the process by which the Local Government Association (LGA) Model 

Code of Conduct was prepared and written be noted; 
 
(b) that Members note further guidance is awaited and is anticipated towards 

the end of March; 
 
(c) that Members’ views be sought on the new Local Government Association 

(LGA) Code of Conduct, attached to the Report; and 
 
(d) that the Committee note the intention to further review the Local 

Government Association (LGA) Code, together with the guidance (when 
received) and the views expressed at this meeting, with a view to bringing 
a proposed Code of Conduct to the New Council for adoption. 

 

Introduction  
 

1. Members will be aware that this Committee had previously considered the 
Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life ‘Local Government 
Ethical Standards - A Review by the Committee in Public Life’. This final 
Report was published on 30 January 2019. 
 

2. Whilst that Report covered a number of issues surrounding behaviours and 
governance in public life, there was a recommendation that the Local 
Government Association should create an updated model Code of Conduct 
which should be produced in consultation with representative bodies of 
Councillors and Officers of all tiers of Local Government and representatives 
thereof. 

 

Background  
 

3. The Board of the Local Government Association on the 11th September 2019 
agreed to commence reviewing the Code ahead of central Government’s 
response to all the recommendations of the Report and the work was part of a 
wider programme on civility in public life. 
 

4. As part of the process, a series of workshops were held with national 
representative bodies (Monitoring and Democratic Services Officers and 
Elected Members from the main parties), to review what worked and develop 
some broad principles. There were mutual concerns expressed by both 
Members and Officers about the current codes, inconsistences in application 
and a lack of guidance and sanctions. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 

Aim and Purpose of the Code  
 

5. The purpose of the new Code of Conduct is to assist Councillors in modelling 
the behaviour expected of them, to provide a personal check and balance, 
and to set out the type of conduct against which appropriate action may be 
taken. 
 

6. The Code sets out general principles of conduct expected of all Councillors 
and their specific obligations in relation to standards of conduct. The Local 
Government Association encourages the use of support, training and 
mediation prior to action being taken using the Code. The fundamental aim 
being to create and maintain public confidence in both the Councillor role and 
Local Government. 
 

 

Consultation and Timeline  
 

7. The original proposed timeline was delayed due to the COVID-19 pandemic, 
with the original launch planned to coincide with the first day of the Local 
Government Association conference. The consultation ran between the 8th 
June 2020 until the 17 August 2020.  
 

8. Four webinars were conducted with over 1000 participants and over 1600 
written responses to the consultation received. Whilst there was support for 
the Code, a number of issues were raised nationally such as use of the first 
person or third person, the use of the word civility, social media issues 
including confidentiality, thresholds for the declaration of gifts, the need for 
accompanying guidance with examples, the Equality Act, an obligation to 
cooperate with investigations, compulsory training for members and sanctions.  
 

9. Devon’s response was broadly in support of the aims of the Code, but raised 
concerns over the lack of sanctions in the new proposals, in line with many 
other Councillors and Officers. 
 

10. The feedback from the consultation was intended to help the Local 
Government Association develop a final draft, which was subsequently 
considered at their Councillors Forum on the 22nd October 2020. 
 

11. The final Code was presented to the Local Government Association board on 
3rd December 2020 and was issued to Local Authorities in early December, 
but was then withdrawn and reissued on the 23rd December, citing editing 
issues. 
 

12. A copy of the final Model Code is attached and a summary overleaf.  

 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
Contents of the New LGA Code  
 

13. The Code contains a number of general principles of Councillor conduct, 
based on the Seven Principles of Public Life, also known as the Nolan 
Principles (outlined in full at appendix A of the Code), which Members will no 
doubt be familiar with. 
 

14. The Code of Conduct applies as soon as a Member signs their declaration of 
acceptance of the office of Councillor and continues to apply until they cease 
to be a Councillor. It also a
[...]
and how they might apply or 
need to be declared, and what constitutes close family members. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Devon County Council Code of Conduct  
 

21. The current Code of Conduct for the Council is attached for ease of reference 
but as the Committee will know has been adapted on numerous occasions.  
 

22. The Report ‘Local Government Ethical Standards - A Review by the 
Committee in Public Life’ which led to the new Local Government Association 
Code also contained a number of other recommendations (26 in total), and 
many of these involved legislative change which would be a matter for 
Government to implement, including sanctions. 
 

23. This Report also identified a number of ‘best practice’ recommendations. 
Members will recall that much of this was already in train, for example, regular 
meetings with leadership officers and compliance with the best practice 
suggestions regarding Independent Persons; consultation mechanisms; 
publication timescales of decision notices / minutes; and accessible guidance 
on the website regarding the complaints process.  
 

24. However a number of additional suggestions were made that the Council 
adopted, for example amending the Code of conduct to require Councillors to 
comply with any formal standards investigation, including prohibitions on 
bullying and harassment in the current Code of conduct, agreeing to review 
the Code of conduct annually, ensuring a Member who had been the subject 
of an investigation was consulted on both drafts and final copies of 
investigation reports, publishing a gifts and hospitality register (which soon 
afterwards became available on Members individual profile pages) and the 
writing of a public interest test which was also available on the website. 
 

25. Members can therefore see that the current Code has been thoroughly 
reviewed to ensure it is fit for purpose. 

 
Summary  
 

26. The anticipated additional guidance to support the application of the new 
Local Government Association Code is expected in late March. 
 

27. Whilst many of the additions to the new Code are welcomed, for example the 
inclusion of social media and other electronic communications, the lack of 
sanctions is still a cause for concern, although it is acknowledged these 
require primary legislative changes.  
 

28. Some feel the new Code misses an opportunity to strengthen current 
Standards regimes. One of the overriding reasons for a new Code was for all 
Local Authorities to adopt it, ensuring consistency across many tiers of Local 
Government, especially for those who represent at both County and Districts 
levels and even Parish, where different Codes could apply. This of course is a 
cause of confusion for those Members and also the public.  
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 

29. Whilst the Local Government Association is promoting the new Code for 
adoption, there is no statutory requirement to do so.  
 

30. Early conversations with colleagues are already showing a mixed picture, with 
some proposing to adopt the new Code but with local tweaks and others in its 
entirety and others proposing to adopt parts of the new Local Government 
Association Code into their own Code which they feel is more robust that the 
new offering.  

 
 

Conclusion 
 

31. This is the first significant rewrite of a new model Code for a number of years. 
 

32. In light of additional guidance being awaited, it is proposed that Members give 
their views on the new Code and that the feedback from this meeting is 
reviewed alongside that new guidance (when received) and recommendations 
made to a new Council on the proposals for a Code of Conduct to then be 
approved and adopted.  
 

33. This Report has no specific equality, sustainability, legal or public health 
implications that have not already been assessed.  
 
 
 

 
                                                                        JAN SHADBOLT                

[Electoral Di
[...]
climate where complaints or problems are 

rare.  The Chair of the Committee is held automatically by the Chair of the Council 

recognising the impartiality of that role. The Council has long recognised the added value 

brought by an independent voice on its Standards Committee, reinforced by the co-opted 

Membership. More information about the Committee and its terms of reference, is in the 

Council’s Constitution and can be seen in the terms of reference for the Standards 

Committee. 

Purpose  
The Committee acts as champion and guardian of the Council’s ethical standards and is 

responsible for promoting / maintaining high standards of conduct.  Article 3 of the 

Constitution makes it clear that any member of the public may complain to the Monitoring 

Officer about an alleged breach of the Members' Code of Conduct, set out in Part 6 of the 

Constitution. 

The Council has in place appropriate arrangements for dealing with complaints against 

Members and a mechanism to deal with allegations that Members may have breached the 

Code of Conduct. The Council has appointed ‘Independent Persons’ in line with the 

requirements of the Localism Act 2011. More information about the Code of Conduct and the 

complaints process can be found in a prominent place on the Council’s website.  

Meetings and Ethical Governance Monitoring 
The Committee met 4 times in 2020/21 with 3 ordinary meetings and 1 convened to consider 

a complaint and whether the matter warranted a full investigation. Co-opted Members 

attended a further 24 of Council, Cabinet or Committees to observe and monitor compliance 

with the Council’s ethical governance framework. 10 of those meetings were held virtually. 

The Council felt it important to ask the members to continue their role as a check and 

balance that remote meetings were operating effectively and in line with governance 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=159
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=159
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor.


frameworks. A number of practical observations were made about remote meetings 

including members backdrops, misuse of camera’s and microphones (being left on rather 

than inappropriate use), length of time for speeches and whether this could be displayed, 

that it was good to see public presence and representations in the meeting, people seemed 

able to log in satisfactorily and Members appeared to be at ease with the technology. There 

were no specific behaviours observed which might have resulted in a breach of the code or 

that would warrant further action. However, steps were taken to address any practical 

matters identified, including briefing with Committee staff. 

Committee on Standards in Public Life 
The Committee in the previous year had considered the Report ‘Local Government Ethical 

Standards - A Review by the Committee in Public Life’ and had submitted a response to the 

Consultation. A number of the recommendations (26 in total) involved legislative change 

which would be a matter for Government to implement.  

 

The Committee discussed the identified ‘best practice’. Much of this was already in train, for 

example: prohibitions on bullying and harassment in codes of conduct; regular meetings with 

leadership officers and compliance with the best practice suggestions regarding the 

Independent Persons; consultation mechanisms; publication timescales of decision notices; 

and accessible guidance on the website. However a number of additional suggestions were 

made that the Council soon adopted such as amending the code of conduct to require 

Councillors to comply with any formal standards investigation, agreeing to review the code 

of conduct annually, publishing the gifts and hospitality register (which was now available on 

Members profile pages) and the writing of a public interest test for the complaints process 

which was available on the website.   

 

In November 2019 the Code of Conduct was amended to reflect best practice guidance 

issued by the Committee on Standards in Public Life. This included the expectation that 

Members were expected to comply fully with any formal Standards process / investigation 

that might occur. 

Model Code of Conduct  
In March 2020 the Committee considered the current position on the proposed new Model 

Code of Conduct. As part of the review and consultation, mutual concerns had been 

expressed about the current codes, inconsistences in application, a lack of guidance and 

sanctions. 

 

The aim of the LGA Code was that it benchmarked a standard for all in public office. It would 

set out the duties and expectations of persons in public office as well as their rights, 

particularly to be protected from abuse and intimidation. It was the first major rewrite of a 

model code of conduct for a number of years and of course the Committee submitted their 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



views to the Consultation. Whilst the Committee supported many of the aims of the Code, it 

also raised concerns over the lack of sanctions in the new proposals. 

 

The New Code was received in December but because additional guidance was anticipated 

on the application of the Code, feedback would be obtained from the Committee with a view 

to proposing a new Code for adoption for the new Council post Elections in May.  

Standards Matter 2 
The Committee also considered a further consultation from Standards in Public Life called 
Standards Matter 2, which was a landscape review of the institutions, processes and 
structures in place to support high standards of conduct. 
  
It proposed to look at best practice and identify any themes and gaps in the way the Seven 
Principles of Public Life were promoted and maintained. 

As part of this, the Committee on Standards in Public Life was running a public consultation 
and a public sector survey as part of this review. As the survey was inviting individual 
experiences, Members were asked to respond individually if they so wished.  

The terms of reference for the review were available on the website.  

Ethical Governance  
In the previous year, the Committee had considered the results of a fourth Ethical 

Governance Survey which was conducted between 27 August 2019 and 20th September 2019 

to demonstrate how the Council was supporting ethical governance in its policies, 

procedures, culture and values. This was following similar surveys carried out in 2009 and 

2013. The overall response rate was 60-65%, with the majority of responses to each question 

being positive, particularly in relation to engagement with democracy and the local 

community. Both Councillors and Officers felt that the Council considered ethical conduct 

and high standards as an important component of its vision for the future. A (fourth) ethical 

governance audit and self-assessment survey of Councillors and Officers is planned for 2022 

to gauge both the understanding of newly elected Members and the effectiveness of 

Induction Training and Member Development provided following the 2021 quadrennial 

elections. 

Feedback and Monitoring   
 In usual times, the Committee monitors the Council’s feedback and complaints processes 

and considers regular reports on compliments, representations and complaints received 

under the corporate feedback system. Due to the COVID pandemic, the Committee had not 

received such monitoring information, but will do so again in the not too distant future.  

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-7-principles-of-public-life
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-7-principles-of-public-life
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/standards-matter-2-terms-of-reference


Complaints Against Councillors  
Between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021, there had been eleven co
[...]
 
Looking ahead, much of the work of the Committee is demand led. However, it will continue 

to monitor elected Members performance at meetings of the Council, Cabinet and 

Committees (whether remote or in person) and adherence to the Council’s ethical 

governance framework; to monitor reports on compliments, representations and complaints 

received under the corporate feedback system and consider any feedback arising from 

complaints to the Ombudsman. It will also identify and support provision of regular training 

and refresher events for elected Members of the Council (particularly on the importance of 

the Code of Conduct and high standards of ethics and probity). The main issue for 2020/21 

will be induction processes for the new Council and watching out for the guidance to 

accompany the new LGA Code of Conduct anticipated in the Spring 2021, in order to prepare 

a revised Code for presentation to the Committee and Council. 

There is also a hope that in light of comments made by Local Authorities, Government will 

give consideration to more sanctions being available to local authorities (many Local 

Authority submissions made the point that current sanctions didn’t go far enough). 

 
 

The Agenda and Minutes of the Committee, together with all Reports considered at meetings 
are published online.  
Previous Annual Reports are also published on the website. 
 
Prepared by Devon County Council’s Monitoring Officer. Copies may be obtained from the 

Democratic Services & Scrutiny Secretariat, County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD. Or 

email committee@devon.gov.uk.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 5

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=159
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13613
mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




 

 

CSO/21/9 
Standards Committee  

23 March 2020  
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK MONITORING    

 
Report of the County Solicitor 
 
 
Recommendation:  that the report be noted. 

 
1. 
[...]
ity, legal or public health 
implications that have not already been assessed and appropriate safeguards 
and/or actions taken or included within the detailed policies or practices or 
requirements relating to the conduct of meetings, to safeguard the Council's 
position.  

                                                                        JAN SHADBOLT                 
 

[Electoral Divisions:  All] 
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
Contact for Enquiries:  K Strahan   
Tel No:  01392 382264      Room: G31  
Background Paper                           Date                      File Reference 
Nil 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6




	Agenda
	4 New Model Code of Conduct Update
	2020.12.23 APPROVED  3.12.20 LGA Model Code of Conduct 2020 FINAL
	Constitution - Part 6a (Code of Personal Conduct) Members Code of Conduct

	5 Standards Annual Report 2020/2021
	6 Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


1 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

23/03/21 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

23 March 2021  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors S Barker (Chair), M Asvachin, R Bloxham, P Colthorpe, 
A Connett, C Slade, P Twiss, Sir Simon Day, I Hipkin, R Hodgins and 
A Mayes 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors R Saltmarsh 

 

 
* 99   Minutes 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Barker, SECONDED by Councillor Bloxham, and  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

* 100   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 101   New Model Code of Conduct Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/21/3) on 
the current position with the new model code of conduct. 
 
The Committee noted that they had previously considered the Report of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life ‘Local Government Ethical Standards - 
A Review by the Committee in Public Life’ which had been published on 30 
January 2019. One of the recommendations of that Report was that the Local 
Government Association create an updated model Code of Conduct. 
 
The Report explained the LGA’s wider programme of work on civility in public 
life and also the consultation process that had taken place in preparing the 
Code. The purpose of the new Code of Conduct was to assist Councillors in 
modelling the behaviour expected of them and to set out the type of conduct 
against which appropriate action may be taken, including some general 
principles of conduct. 
 
In terms of responding to the Consultation, Devon’s response was broadly in 
support of the aims of the Code, but raised concerns over the lack of 
sanctions in the new proposals, in line with many other Councillors and 
Officers. 



2 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
23/03/21 

 
 
A copy of the final Model Code was received on the 23rd December and the 
Report contained a summary of its contents including a number of general 
principles of Councillor conduct (based on Nolan), when the code applied and 
what types of communication it covered. It also set out obligations, which 
were the minimum standards of conduct required of a Councillor, covering 
issues such as respect, bullying, harassing, equality, impartiality, 
confidentiality, interests, gifts and hospitality and not bringing the Council into 
disrepute. The Report outlined all the obligations in full.  
 
The current Code of Conduct for the Council was attached to the agenda and 
Members noted that it had been adapted on numerous occasions, for 
example the adoption of the ‘Local Government Ethical Standards - A Review 
by the Committee in Public Life’ ‘best practice’ recommendations.  
 
The Committee noted that additional guidance was anticipated to support the 
application of the new Local Government Association Code, initially expected 
in March but now more likely to be May.  
 
Whilst many of the additions to the new Code were welcomed, for example 
the inclusion of social media and other electronic communications, the lack of 
sanctions was still a cause for concern, although it was acknowledged these 
required primary legislative changes.  
 
Whilst the Local Government Association was promoting the new Code for 
adoption, there was no statutory requirement to do so and early conversations 
with colleagues were already showing a mixed picture, with some proposing 
to adopt the new Code but with local tweaks and others in its entirety and 
others proposing to adopt parts. 
 
Members noted that: 
 

 sanctions within the Code still needed amending and strengthening; 

 declaration of gifts and hospitality outlined a £50 limit, but did not 
discuss frequency and how often a Member could receive them; 

 the definition of co-opted members was different at County compared 
to Parishes and could be confusing for some Members; 

 the aspiration was to have a uniformed Code across all Councils that 
had some authority; 

 co-opted Members, whether voting or not, still had power and influence 
and therefore the Code should still apply; and, 

 there had to be a reason to impress upon councillors the need to 
adhere to a code of conduct. 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Barker SECONDED by Councillor Twiss and 
RESOLVED 
 



3 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

23/03/21 
 

 

(a) that the process by which the Local Government Association (LGA) Model 
Code of Conduct was prepared and written be noted; 
 
(b) that Members note further guidance is awaited, anticipated to be received 
in the next few weeks; 
 
(c) that Members’ views as outlined above be noted and used as part of any 
future review on the new Local Government Association (LGA) Code of 
Conduct; and 

 
(d) that the Committee further review the Local Government Association 
(LGA) Code, together with the guidance (when received), the current Code of 
Conduct and the views expressed at this meeting, and prepare a revised 
Code of Conduct for the New Council to consider for adoption. 
 

* 102   Standards Annual Report 2020/2021 
 
The Committee considered the draft of the Standards Committee Annual 
Report for 2020/21 prepared in line with best practice commenting on its work 
and developments during the year and on any issues for consideration or 
development in the future. 
  
The Committee had met four times in 2020/21 with three ordinary meetings 
and a further meeting convened to consider a complaint and whether the 
matter warranted a full investigation. Co-opted Members attended a further 24 
meetings of Council, Cabinet or Committees to observe and monitor 
compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework. 10 of those 
meetings were held virtually. 
  
The Report also referred to the number of complaints that had been received 
over the last 12 months, the nature of the allegations and the outcome of each 
of those. 
  
The Committee in the previous year had considered the Report ‘Local 
Government Ethical Standards - A Review by the Committee in Public Life’ 
and had submitted a response to the Consultation. A number of the 
recommendations (26 in total) involved legislative change which would be a 
matter for Government to implement. A number of additional best practice 
suggestions were made (e.g. amending the code of conduct to require 
Councillors to comply with any formal standards investigation, agreeing to 
review the code of conduct annually, publishing the gifts and hospitality 
register and the writing of a public interest test for the complaints process) 
which were taken on board and adopted.   
 
The Annual Report also referred to the fourth Ethical Governance Survey 
which had been conducted between 27 August 2019 and 20th September 
2019. The majority of responses to each question had been positive, 
particularly in relation to engagement with democracy and the local 



4 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
23/03/21 

 
community.  The Committee previously welcomed the qualitative responses 
received which gave reassurance in terms of good standards of Governance. 
  
The Report also referred to the proposed new LGA Model Code of Conduct 
and had submitted a response to the consultation. Whilst the Committee had 
supported many of the aims of the Code, it had also raised concerns over the 
lack of sanctions in the new proposals. 
 
The New Code had been received in December but because additional 
guidance was anticipated, feedback had been obtained from the Committee 
(see Minute 101) and had agreed to propose a new Code for adoption for the 
new Council post Elections in May.  
 
Looking ahead, the key issues for 2021 would be induction processes for the 
new Council and watching out for the guidance to accompany the new LGA 
Code of Conduct anticipated in the Spring 2021, in order to prepare a revised 
Code for presentation to the Committee and Council. 
 
  
The Committee acknowledged that the publication, independently, of an 
Annual Report by the Committee complemented and gave rigour to the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement which it was required to publish on 
an annual basis.  
 
The Committee placed on record their thanks for the work of the co-opted 
members for attending meetings in their monitoring capacity and providing 
feedback to the Council. 
  
RESOLVED that the Annual Report for 2020/21 be approved, published on 
the Council’s website and promoted via Inside Devon. 
 

* 103   Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring 
 
The Committee received the report of the County Solicitor (CSO/21/9) 
summarising feedback from Co-opted Members of this Committee on their 
attendance at meetings of the Council, Cabinet and Committees since the 
previous meeting monitoring compliance by Members and Officers with the 
Council’s ethical governance framework. 
 
Members had of course attended meetings remotely.  
 
The Committee were pleased to note that there had been no areas of 
significant concern or any indication of actions or behaviours that might be felt 
to have resulted in a potential breach of the Code, acknowledging also that 
steps would continue to be taken to address practical and procedural matters 
in light of Member’s comments arising from both this and the previous 
monitoring reports in future training sessions, for example use of cameras and 
microphones,  backdrops, breaks to be scheduled for longer meetings and 
shared documents being difficult to read. 



5 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

23/03/21 
 

 

* 104   Local Determination of Complaints 
 
The County Solicitor reported that, since the last meeting, three complaints 
concerning an alleged breach of the Members Code of Conduct had been 
received relating to Councillors failing to act in the public interest regarding 
rural and urban parts of a parish, the conduct and chairing of a committee 
meeting, and failure to observe the ‘principles of public life’ and act in the 
public interest.  
 
Following an initial assessment of the complaints and consultation with an 
Independent Person appointed by the Council it had been agreed that no 
further action should be taken on any complaint on the basis that either there 
had been no material breach of the code to warrant further investigation or 
that the allegations would not be a breach of the Code of Conduct and, 
accordingly, could not therefore be investigated.  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.03 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

